

20-4202-cv(L)

21-56-cv(XAP)

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT



TREVOR MURRAY,

Plaintiff-Appellee-Cross-Appellant,

v.

UBS SECURITIES LLC and UBS AG,

Defendants-Appellants-Cross-Appellees.

*On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York*

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS
ASSOCIATION/NEW YORK IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE-CROSS-APPELLANT**

Russell Kornblith
Rebecca A. Ojserkis
SANFORD HEISLER SHARP, LLP
*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
National Employment Lawyers
Association/New York*
1350 Avenue of the Americas, 31st Floor
New York, New York 10019
646-402-5650

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. Congress Created Fee-Shifting to Incentivize Attorneys to Undertake Cases Big and Small.	3
A. Fee-Shifting for Prevailing Plaintiffs Was Not the Historic Norm.	4
B. Legislation Enshrined the “Private Attorney General” Concept.	5
II. The Second Circuit Should Ensure that Fee Awards Vindicate the Congressional Purposes of Fee-Shifting in Civil Rights and Public Interest Litigation.	7
A. Courts Should Ensure that “Success” Is Construed to Incentivize Attorneys to Undertake Civil Rights and Public Interest Cases.	7
1. “Success” should be understood without reference to the amount of damages awarded.	8
2. Fee awards must account for the realities and risks of modern litigation, which heavily favor defendants and their counsel.	9
3. Lodestar reductions put an additional thumb on the scale for defendants.	11
B. Courts Should Understand “Prevailing” in a Way that Does Not Penalize Attorneys Who Pursue Comprehensive and Novel Legal Strategies.	15
C. Courts Considering Hours Expended and Related Staffing Concerns Must Consider the Realities of the Civil Rights Bar.	19
1. Courts must recognize that staffing arrangements differ according to firm type and size.	19
2. Collaborative staffing furthers the expressed policy goals of courts and the legal industry.	20
D. Rates for Civil Rights Lawyers Must Rise to Reflect the Rising Costs of Legal Services.	23
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alyeska Pipeline Serv. Co. v. Wilderness Soc’y, 421 U.S. 240 (1975)4

Baker Botts L.L.P. v. ASARCO LLC, 576 U.S. 12 (2015)4

Bleecker Charles Co. v. 350 Bleecker St. Apartment Corp., 212 F. Supp. 2d 226 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....13

Charlebois v. Angels Baseball, LP, 993 F. Supp. 3d 1109 (C.D. Cal. 2012).....25

Chen v. W. Digit. Corp., No. 8:19-cv-909 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 5, 2021).....25

City of Burlington v. Dague, 505 U.S. 557 (1992)14

City of Riverside v. Rivera, 477 U.S. 561 (1986) 8, 9, 23

Dominic v. Consol. Edison Co. of N.Y., Inc., 822 F.2d 1249 (2d Cir. 1987)17

Farrar v. Hobby, 506 U.S. 103 (1992)9

Fisher v. SD Prot. Inc., 948 F.3d 593 (2d Cir. 2020)7, 8

Fox v. Vice, 563 U.S. 826 (2011)..... 5, 17

Fresno Cnty. Emps.’ Ret. Ass’n v. Isaacson/Weaver Fam. Tr., 925 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 2019).....14

Frias v. City of Los Angeles, No. CV 16-4626 PSG (SKx), 2020 WL 4001620 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 23, 2020)25

Hack v. Stang, No. 13-cv-5713 (AJN), 2015 WL 5139128 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 1, 2015)13

Hensley v. Eckerhart, 461 U.S. 424 (1983) 16, 23

HomeAway.com, Inc. v. City of New York, _ F. Supp. 3d _, 2021 WL 791232 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 1, 2021)..... 13, 19, 24

Jane Doe 2 v. The Georgetown Synagogue—Keshet Isr. Congregation, Case Nos. 2014 CA 007644 B, 2014 CA 008073 B, 2015 CA 007814 B (D.C. Super. Ct. Oct. 25, 2018).....25

Knox v. John Varvatos Enters. Inc., _ F. Supp. 3d _, 2021 WL 608345 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 17, 2021)..... 14, 17, 19

Millea v. Metro-N. R.R. Co., 658 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2011).....8

Murray v. UBS Sec., LLC, No. 14 Civ. 927 (KPF), 2020 WL 7384722 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 16, 2020) passim

N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. City of New York, 140 S. Ct. 1525 (2020)5, 9

Parker v. Vulcan Materials Co. Long Term Disability Plan, No. EDCV 07-1512

ABC (OPx), 2012 WL 843623 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 16, 2012).....24

Parrish v. Sollecito, 280 F. Supp. 2d 145 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)17

Prout v. Vladeck, 319 F. Supp. 3d 741 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....15

Restivo v. Hessemann, 846 F.3d 547 (2d Cir. 2017)24

Robles v. Saul, 831 F. App’x 272 (9th Cir. 2020)26

Ruckelshaus v. Sierra Club, 463 U.S. 680 (1983).....6

Spangler v. Nat’l Coll. of Tech. Instruction, No. 14-cv-3005 DMS (RBB), 2018 WL 846930 (S.D. Cal. Jan. 5, 2018)26

Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski, 141 S. Ct. 792 (2021).....9

Wellens v. Daiichi Sankyo, No. C 13-00581WHO (DMR), 2016 WL 8115715 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 11, 2016)26

Wilson v. Nomura Sec. Int’l, Inc., 361 F.3d 86 (2d Cir. 2004).....16

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 2000a-3(b)4

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(k)4

Civil Rights Attorney’s Fees Awards Act of 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-559, § 2, 90 Stat. 2641, 42 U.S.C. § 1988(b).....5

Equal Access to Justice Act of 1980, 5 U.S.C. § 504(a)(1).....6

Right to Financial Privacy Act of 1978, 12 U.S.C. § 3417(a)(4)6

Legislative Materials

H.R. Rep. No. 94-1558 (1976)..... 5, 6, 15

S. Rep. No. 94-1011 (1976)..... passim

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)1

Individual Practices of Judge Brian M. Cogan (Sept. 2019), <https://www.nyed.uscourts.gov/pub/rules/BMC-MLR.pdf>.....22

Individual Rules and Practices of Judge Richard J. Sullivan when Sitting by Designation in the United States District Court (May 2021), https://www.nysd.uscourts.gov/sites/default/files/practice_documents/RJS%20Sullivan%20Individual%20Practices%20-%20Judge%20Richard%20J.%20Sullivan.pdf21

U.S. District Judge Alison J. Nathan, *Individual Practices in Civil Cases* (May 1, 2021), https://www.nysd.uscourts.gov/sites/default/files/practice_documents/AJN%20N

athan%20Individual%20Rules%20of%20Practice%20in%20Civil%20Cases%205.1.21.pdf.....21

U.S. District Judge Jesse M. Furman, *Individual Rules and Practices in Civil Cases* (Feb. 3, 2020), https://www.nysd.uscourts.gov/sites/default/files/practice_documents/JMF%20Furman%20Civil%20Individual%20Practices%20%282.3.2020%29_0.pdf21

Other Authorities

Am. Bar Ass’n, *ABA Profile of the Legal Profession* (2020), <https://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/administrative/news/2020/07/potlp2020.pdf>.....25

ABA Section of Litigation Member Survey on Civil Practice: Detailed Report (2009), https://www.uscourts.gov/sites/default/files/aba_section_of_litigation_survey_on_civil_practice_0.pdf10

Lucian Alixandrescu, *The Most Expensive U.S. Office Space Submarkets In 2019*, Property Shark (Mar. 16, 2020), <https://www.propertyshark.com/Real-Estate-Reports/2020/03/16/most-expensive-office-submarkets-2019>25

Lynn A. Baker et al., *Is the Price Right? An Empirical Study of Fee-Setting in Securities Class Actions*, 115 Colum. L. Rev. 1371 (2015).....18

Lynn A. Baker et al., *Setting Attorneys’ Fees in Securities Class Actions: An Empirical Assessment*, 66 Vand. L. Rev. 1677 (2013)18

Mark D. Boveri, Note, *Surveying the Law of Fee Awards under the Attorney’s Fees Awards Act of 1976*, 59 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1293 (1984)4

Rebecca Buckwalter-Poza, *Making Justice Equal*, Ctr. for Am. Progress (Dec. 8, 2016), <https://www.americanprogress.org/issues/criminal-justice/reports/2016/12/08/294479/making-justice-equal>.....15

Henry Cohen, Cong. Rsch. Serv., No. 94-970, *Awards of Attorneys’ Fees by Federal Courts and Federal Agencies* (2008)15

Samuel R. Gross & Kent D. Syverud, *Getting to No: A Study of Settlement Negotiations and the Selection of Cases for Trial*, 90 Mich. L. Rev. 319 (1991)12

Rebecca M. Hamburg & Matthew C. Koski, *Summary of Results of Federal Judicial Center Survey of NELA Members, Fall 2009*, Nat’l Emp’t Lawyers Ass’n (2010) 11, 19

Minna J. Kotkin, *Outing Outcomes: An Empirical Study of Confidential*

Employment Discrimination Settlements, 64 Wash. & Lee L. Rev. 111 (2007) ...9

John H. Langbein, *The Disappearance of Civil Trial in the United States*, 122 Yale L.J. 522 (2012).....21

Kathy Laughter Laizure, *Civil Rights—Kay v. Ehrler: The Eligibility of the Pro Se Attorney Litigant for Award of Attorney’s Fees under 42 U.S.C. § 1988*, 21 Mem. St. U.L. Rev. 575 (1991)4

Emery G. Lee III & Thomas E. Willging, *Federal Judicial Center National, Case-Based Civil Rules Survey: Preliminary Report to the Judicial Conference Advisory Committee on Civil Rules* (2009)12

Joshua Libling, *Up or Out: Why Litigation Associates Need to Make a Decision by Their Fourth Year*, Law.com (June 29, 2020).....21

Victor Marrero, *The Cost of Rules, the Rule of Costs*, 37 Cardozo L. Rev. 1599 (2016)..... 14, 24

Newmark, *1Q21 – New York City: Office Market Overview* (2021), https://f.tlcollect.com/fr2/221/40552/1Q21_Office_Market_Overview.pdf.....25

Newmark, *1Q21 Washington Metro Area Market Overview* (2021), <https://www.nmrk.com/storage-nmrk/uploads/fields/pdf-market-reports/1Q21-Washington-Metro-Area-Economy-Office-Market-Report.pdf>.....25

Veronica Root, *Retaining Color*, 47 U. Mich. J.L. Reform 575 (2014).....21

H. Laurence Ross, *Settled Out of Court: The Social Process of Insurance Claims Adjustment* (rev. 2d ed. 1980).....12

Stephen Rynkiewicz, *Workplace Plaintiffs Face Long Odds at Trial, Analytics Data Indicates*, ABA J. (July 17, 2017), https://www.abajournal.com/news/article/workplace_trial_analytics_lex_machina.....10

Jean R. Sternlight, *The Supreme Court’s Denial of Reasonable Attorney’s Fees to Prevailing Civil Rights Plaintiffs*, 17 N.Y.U. Rev. L. & Soc. Change 535 (1989–90)11

Debra Cassens Weiss, *Oral Arguments Are Losing Ground in Federal Appeals Courts; Would ‘Hot-Court Culture’ Reverse Trend?*, ABA J. (June 1, 2018), https://www.abajournal.com/news/article/oral_arguments_are_losing_popularity_in_federal_appeals_courts_is_a_hot_cou.....21

Andrew J. Wistrich & Jeffrey J. Rachlinski, *How Lawyers’ Intuitions Prolong Litigation*, 86 S. Cal. L. Rev. 571 (2013).....12
